# GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT ::::: JUDICIAL BRANCH

#### ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

#### **NOTIFICATION**

## Dated Dispur, the 13th August, 2019

No.JDJ.11016/281/2017-ESTT-JUDI-Judicial/11 : On the recommendation of the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, the Governor of Assam is pleased to establish one Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge and one Court of Munsiff-cum-Judicial Magistrate 1st Class, shifted from Kamrup(M) District, at Hamren, West Karbi Anglong District, having jurisdiction all over the district, w.e.f. the date of taking over charge by the concerned Judge/Judicial Officer.

No.JDJ.11016/281/2017-ESTT-JUDI-Judicial/11-A : Consequent upon establishment of Judicial Courts at Hamren, West Karbi Anglong District, the Governor of Assam, in exercise of powers conferred by Section 3 (2) (ii) of the Assam Administration of Justice in the Karbi Anglong District Act, 2009 and on the recommendation of the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, is pleased to state that all suits, cases, appeals, applications, proceedings or other business relating to both civil and criminal justice pending before the Court of Deputy Commissioner or Assistants to Deputy Commissioner, West Karbi Anglong shall stand transferred to the competent Civil and Criminal Courts of appropriate jurisdiction w.e.f. the date of functioning of the Judicial Courts at Hamren, West Karbi Anglong District.

Sd/- S.K. Sharma L.R-cum-Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Judicial Department

### No.JDJ.11016/281/2017-ESTT-JUDI-Judicial/11-B

Dated Dispur, the 13th August, 2019

Copy to:-

- 1. The Chief Secretary to the Govt. Of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-06.
- 2. The Advocate General, Assam, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati-01.
- 3. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. Of Assam, Home & Political Department, Dispur.
- 4. The Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati.
- 5. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. Of Assam, Finance Department, Dispur.
- 6. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. Of Assam, Hills Areas Development Department, Dispur.
- 7. The Registrar General, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 8. The Deputy Commissioner, Hamren, West Karbi Anglong District. He is requested to hand over all all pending case records/documents related to Judicial proceedings to the Addl. District & Sessions Judge, Hamren, West Karbi Anglong District.
- 9. The Addl. District & Sessions Judge, Hamren, West Karbi Anglong District. He is requested to receive all pending case records/documents related to Judicial proceedings from the Deputy Commissioner, Hamren and distribute amongst concerned courts.
- 10. The Publisher, Assam Govt. Press, Bamunimaidam for immediate publication of this notification.
- 11. Copy for uploading to Judicial Department's website.

By order etc.,

Reput Par 13.3.19 (Rajneesh Bora, AJS)

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam,

Judicial Department.